

**RECORD NO. 22-2077**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 27, 2023**

**In The  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**TERESSA MESTEK,**

*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

**v.**

**LAC COURTE OREILLES COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER,  
LOUIS TAYLOR (in both his personal and official capacity),  
JACQUELINE BAE, PH.D. (in both her personal and official capacity),  
SHANNON STARR, M.D. (in both his personal and official capacity),  
SARAH KLECAN (in both her personal and official capacity),  
DAVID FRANZ (in both his personal and official capacity),  
And MICHAEL POPP (in his personal capacity),**

*Defendants -- Appellees.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**Mick G. Harrison, Attorney at Law,  
520 S. Walnut Street, #1147  
Bloomington, IN 47402  
Tel.: 812-361-6220; Fax: 812-233-3135  
Eml. mickharrisesq@gmail.com  
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	3
ARGUMENT IN REPLY . . . . .	5
I. The District Court Erred in Failing to Convert Defendants' Motion to Dismiss to a Motion for Summary Judgment . . . . .	5
II. The District Court Incorrectly Applied the Standard under Rule 12(b)(6) by Failing to Take as True the Facts Alleged by Ms. Mestek . . . . .	9
III. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Defendants Had a Sovereign Immunity Defense to Ms. Mestek's Claims for Injunctive Relief Against the Individual Defendants . . . . .	14
IV. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Ms. Mestek's Amended Complaint Did Not State Claims Against Any Defendants (Except Defendant Popp) in Their Personal Capacities . . . . .	16
V. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Ms. Mestek's State Law Claim Against Defendant Popp . . . . .	20
VI. The District Court Erred in Concluding that LCO CHC, as a Tribal Entity, Could Not Be Sued Under the Federal False Claims Act's Broad Anti-Retaliation Provision . . . . .	20
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED . . . . .	23
RULE 32(g)(1) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Hardin</i> , 223 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	15
<i>Allen v. Smith</i> , No. 12cv1668-WQH-KSC (S.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2013) . . . . .	12, 18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009). . . . .	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) . . . . .	11
<i>Blagojevich v. Gates</i> , 519 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	11
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963) . . . . .	12
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) . . . . .	12, 14
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	10
<i>Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Mission Indians</i> , 940 F. 2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	12
<i>In re Coughlin</i> , 33 F.4th 600 (2022) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Killingsworth v. HSBC Bank Nevada</i> , 507 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	10
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017) . . . . .	16-19
<i>Malone v. Bowdoin</i> , 369 U.S. 643 (1962) . . . . .	12
<i>Maxwell v. County of San Diego</i> , — F.3d —, 10-56671, 2013 WL 542756 (9th Cir. Feb. 14, 2013) . . . . .	17
<i>Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis.</i> , 836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	11

<i>Native Am. Distrib. Co. v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Oertwich v. Traditional Vill. of Togiak</i> , 29 F.4th 1108 (9th Cir. 2022)	15, 18-19
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Washington Game Dept.</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977)	15
<i>Peckmann v. Thompson</i> , 966 F.2d 295 (7th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	12, 14
<i>TTEA v. Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo</i> , 181 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Wilkins v. St. Louis Hous. Auth.</i> , 314 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2002)	21
<b>Constitution, Statutes, Rules, and Legislative History</b>	
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)	21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d)	5
